

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
7/26/2018 10:15 AM

No. 97429-2

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STEVEN BURNETT,

Respondent,

vs.

PAGLIACCI PIZZA, INC.,

Appellant.

NO.: 78356-4-I

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
A. Issues	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Employee Began and Continued His Employment After Receiving Actual Notice of the Handbook Containing the Mandatory Arbitration Policy.....	4
B. The Handbook Was Incorporated by Reference into the Employee Relationship Agreement Signed by Employee	5
C. Employee Admits that the Handbook Is Incorporated by Reference into the Employee Relationship Agreement	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. There is a Strong Presumption in Favor of Arbitrability.....	8
B. The Objective Manifestations of the Parties Show that Employee Agreed to Comply with the Rules and Policies Set Forth in the Handbook.	9
C. A Binding Arbitration Agreement Was Formed When Employee Received Notice of the Handbook and Continued His Employment with Employer.....	10
D. Bilateral Contract Analysis Does Not Apply to Employee Handbooks.	16
E. The Obligations of the Handbook Are Incorporated by Reference into the Employee Relationship Agreement.....	18

F.	Employee Has Judicially Admitted that the Handbook is Incorporated by Reference into the Employee Relationship Agreement	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Poston</i> , 44 Wn.2d 717, 269 P.2d 967 (1954).....	18
<i>Browning v. 24 Hour Fitness, Inc.</i> , No. 05-5732, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3386, 2006 WL 151933 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 19, 2006).....	14
<i>Cascade Auto Glass, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 760, 145 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	14, 16
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny’s Rests.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 815 P.2d 1362 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Govier v. N. Sound Bank</i> , 91 Wn. App. 493, 957 P.2d 811 (1998).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mukilteo Ret. Apartments, LLC v. Mukilteo Investors LP</i> , 176 Wn. App. 244, 310 P.3d 814 (2013).....	20
<i>Parker v. Skagit/Island Head Start</i> , No. 35481-7-I, 1996 Wn. App. LEXIS 463 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	11
<i>Sampson v. Jeld-Wen Inc.</i> , No. 15-03025, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181232 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 18, 2015).....	14
<i>Santos v. Sinclair</i> , 76 Wn. App. 320, 884 P.2d 941 (1994).....	18
<i>Swanson v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 512, 826 P.2d 664 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	10

<i>Turner v. Wexler</i> , 14 Wn. App. 143, 538 P.2d 877 (1975).....	19
<i>Washington Trust Bank v. Circle K Corp.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 89, 546 P.2d 1249 (1976).....	19
Statutes	
RCW 2.44.010	20
Washington Arbitration Act.....	5
Other Authorities	
CR 2A	20
K. Tegland, 5B Wash. Prac., Evidence § 801.54 (6th Ed. 2016).....	20
